

### PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

### AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

## SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### Chapter 235.

AN ACT making appropriations for the support of the Government.

Approved January 26, 1837.

mav

Penslons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa- Enacting clause. tives, in Legislature assembled, That the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of the Treasury of the State, for the purposes hereinafter mentioned. And the Governor with the advice of the Governor Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the draw his warrant prior to first day first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the of January. Treasurer for the same, viz :---

Building of the Insane Hospital, two thousand Insane Hospital. dollars. 2.000.00 Pensions, to persons wounded, or injured while

performing military duty, one thousand dollars.

1,000 00 Penobscot Indian Fund, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Penobscot Indian Fund. Pay Roll of the seventh session of the Sixteenth Council, four hundred and nine dol-409 00 Pay Roll of Counlars,

2

#### TOWN OF DEDHAM.

Postage,	Postage, one hundred, seventy-eight dollars					
	and sixty-one cent	s, .	•	•	178	61
Debt.	Interest of public debt due Joseph S. Cabot,					
	three hundred and seventy-five dollars				375	00
Agricultural So- cieties.	Agricultural Societies, one hundred and twen-					
	ty-five dollars,		•	•	Ì25	00

\$4,687 61

Aggregate.

Making an aggregate of Four Thousand, Six Hundred, Eighty-seven Dollars, and Sixty-one Cents.

Chapter 236.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Dedham.

#### Approved February 7, 1837.

SECTION 1, Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all the unincorporated part of Township No. Eight, in the County of Hancock, bounded northerly by the town of Brewer and Jarvis' Gore (so called) westerly by Bucksport and Orland, southerly by Ellsworth and easterly by Otis, with the inhabitants thereon, be and the same is hereby incor-Corporate name, porated into a town by the name of Dedham; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of other towns within this State do, or may by law enjoy. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace, within said County, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town

Boundary.

First meeting.

meetings.

332